## Will of Richard Locke of Wiley Proved 1792



This is the last Will and Testament of me Richard Locke of Wiley in the County of Wilts Gentleman ffirst I give and bequeath unto my beloved Wife Betty Locke the Sum of five Pounds of lawful Money of Great Britain to be paid to her by my Executor hereinafter Named within Ten Days after my decease Also I Give to my Wife the use of the Bed over the little Parlour in which she now Sleeps with the Beddstead and ffurniture thereunto belonging And Also the use of the ffurniture of the said Room over the little Parlour for and during her Natural Life and After her decease I Give and bequeath the said Bed Beddstead and furniture of the said Bed and Room unto my Executor hereinafter named And as for and Concerning the rest residue and remainder of my Household Goods Household Stuff and Implements of Household Plate Linen China Pictures and ffurniture Stock in Husbandry Ready Money and Securities for Money And all and Singular other my Personal Estate and Effects whatsoever and wheresoever and of what Nature kind or Quality soever the same may be or Consist after Payment of my Debts Legacys and funeral Expences I give and bequeath the same and every part thereof unto my Son John Locke his Executors and Administrators to and for his own Proper Use and Benefit and Thereby Make Nominate Constitute and Appoint my said Son John Locke whole and sole Executor of this my last Will and Testament hereby Revoking all former and other Wills by me at any time heretofore made In Witness whereof I the said Richard Locke have to this my last Will and Testament Set my hand and Seal this Twenty Eighth Day of March in the Year of our Lord One thousand seven hundred and Ninety one Richard Locke

(Attestation Clause)

William Thompson The Mark X of William Mabbett

Proved at London 10 November 1792

PCC Prob11/1225